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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mr R Openshaw

Scheme
:
CIS Employees' Pension & Death Benefit Scheme

Respondents
:
The Committee of Management (the Committee)


:
Co-operative Insurance Society Limited (CIS)

THE COMPLAINT (dated 2 August 2001)

1. Mr Openshaw complains of maladministration by the Trustees, the Scheme Administrator and his Employer in failing to grant him an ill health pension.  Mr Openshaw alleges that the maladministration caused him injustice, in particular, financial loss and distress.

RELEVANT SCHEME RULES AND PROCEDURES

2. Rule 7(2) provides, as follows:
“A member who is incapacitated from following his employment or any other suitable employment with the Society by reason of a permanent breakdown in health shall be entitled to retire on a pension …

(a) … Provided nevertheless that no such payment shall be payable unless

…

(ii) the Committee of Management shall be satisfied with regard to such incapacity by the production of a certificate of a medical practitioner or otherwise, …”

3. Rule 22(4) empowers the Committee to “make rules for the conduct of the business”.  The Committee has thereby made rules for determining applications made under Rule 7(2).

4. In 1945, a resolution was passed that the Secretary of the Scheme (the Secretary) and one employee representative on the Committee could authorise payment of a pension, subject to subsequent confirmation by the Committee.   The resolution made no reference to decisions to refuse applications.

5. In 1980, the Committee discussed the process of considering applications under Rule 7(2) and noted they were currently considered by the Secretary and the agent employees’ representative on the Committee (agents being the largest employee sector).  Applications could either be rejected by that panel, or approved subject to the confirmation of the Committee.  The Committee resolved to continue the practice.  Solicitors acting for the Respondents referred me to the following recorded minutes with their interpretation:

“The Committee also considered the present operating procedure whereby applications to retire under Rule 7(2) were considered by the Secretary and Mr Longstaff, with the advice of the Society’s Principal Medical Officer when necessary, and were either rejected by them or approved subject to the confirmation of the Committee.  It was recognised that with most applications, a decision to approve was quite clear cut and beyond question.  Where the decision was doubtful, Mr Duval and Mr Longstaff referred the case to the Committee at its next meeting.  The view of the Committee was that this procedure was satisfactory and need not be altered.  Resolved: That the present practice of the Committee in regard to the consideration of applications to retire under Rule 7(2) be continued.’

The Solicitors say

“The first sentence of this resolution means that applications may either be (a) rejected by the Secretary and the agent’s representative or (b) approved by them subject to confirmation by the Committee.  Thus, there was no requirement to seek the Committee’s confirmation where the Secretary and the agent’s representative were in agreement that an application was to be rejected.  In addition, it is clear from the fact that the reference to decisions to reject applications is omitted from the second sentence that the practice was only to refer doubtful decisions to approve applications to the Committee.  We do not agree with the provisional Determination’s conclusion that, as a matter of procedure, in circumstances where a doubtful decision is made to reject an application, the Decision-makers are required to refer this to the Committee.”

The Solicitors invite me to regard the first sentence as meaning that applications could either be rejected by the Secretary and the agent’s representative or approved by the subject to the agreement of the Committee and to accept that there is now no requirement to obtain Committee approval if the Secretary or agent were in agreement that the application should be rejected.

6. In 1982, a Committee member asked whether information about declined applications could also be reported to the Committee.  In response, the Committee was advised the percentages of declined applications and the question was asked as to whether that limited information was of interest to the Committee.  It was suggested there was merit in keeping the employee representatives on the Committee informed of declined applications from members in their sector to allow them to deal with any enquiries.  It was, therefore, resolved that where an application was to be declined, the relevant employee representative on the Committee would be “informed of the circumstances”.

7. At the time Mr Openshaw submitted his application, the Secretary considered applications in conjunction with Mr Aspinall, the employee representative for agents.  The employee representative on the Committee from Mr Openshaw’s sector was Mr Harvey.
INTERNAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IDR) REQUIREMENTS
8. Section 50 of the Pensions Act 1995 provides, as follows:

“50 Resolution of disputes 

(1)
The trustees or managers of an occupational pension scheme must secure that such arrangements as are required by or under this section for the resolution of disagreements between prescribed persons about matters in relation to the scheme are made and implemented.

(2)
The arrangements must –

(a)
provide for a person, on the application of a complainant of a prescribed description, to give a decision on such a disagreement, and 

(b)
require the trustees or managers, on the application of such a complainant following a decision given in accordance with paragraph (a), to reconsider the matter in question and confirm the decision or give a new decision in its place.

…

(6)
If, in the case of any occupational pension scheme, such arrangements as are required by this section to be made have not been made, or are not being implemented, section 10 applies to any of the trustees or managers who have failed to take all such steps as are reasonable to secure that such arrangements are made or implemented.”

9. Regulation 2 of the Occupational Pension Schemes (Internal Dispute Resolution Procedures) Regulations 1996 provides that active members are amongst the prescribed persons for whom such a procedure should be provided.
MATERIAL FACTS

10. Mr Openshaw was employed by CIS as a district manager with responsibility for what I have been advised is a relatively large area of 1250 square miles.

11. On 24 July 1996, Mr Openshaw applied to retire under Rule 7(2) of the Scheme Rules, due to a permanent break down in health.  Mr Openshaw described his problem as being “degeneration of the spine causing chronic pain to neck, back and buttocks.” Mr Openshaw completed the application form on 1 August 1996.

12. The Secretary responded to Mr Openshaw’s application on 7 August 1996, advising that he had written to Dr Wetherall, Mr Openshaw’s GP and to Dr Vickers, the consultant anaesthetist Mr Openshaw had identified in his application.  The Secretary had requested reports on Mr Openshaw’s medical condition and his ability to work.  In particular, he had asked for opinions on whether “Mr Openshaw is permanently incapable of following his current occupation and, if so, whether there are other types of work which he could do”; whether “continuing or resuming employment would endanger his life or health” and whether “there is likely to be any material improvement in his condition in future”.

13. On 30 August 1996, Dr Wetherall wrote to the Secretary confirming that Mr Openshaw suffered from chronic back discomfort, exacerbated by movement.  Dr Wetherall explained that, due to the degree of discomfort, Mr Openshaw was not currently in a position to pursue his current occupation and Dr Wetherall found it difficult to imagine any other jobs that he would be able to do given his state of health.  It was not a matter of continuing employment endangering his health or life, but that the degree of discomfort would make it very difficult for Mr Openshaw to work.  Dr Wetherall suggested that, in terms of a prognosis, it would be wise to wait until Mr Openshaw had undergone planned treatment with Dr Vickers at The Pain Clinic at Lancaster Royal Infirmary.

14. Dr Vickers responded to the Secretary on 2 September 1996.  He noted that Mr Openshaw said he had been suffering from back pain almost constantly for the past five years and that, due to the pain, had not worked for the past six months.  Dr Vickers explained that Mr Openshaw’s pain was almost certainly arising from irreparable degenerative changes, not uncommon in someone of Mr Openshaw’s age.  Dr Vickers suggested that, although Mr Openshaw’s condition was irreparable, treatment might reduce the pain and disability.

15. In terms of the specific questions asked by the Secretary, Dr Vickers stated, as follows:

“(a) I understand that Mr Openshaw’s current occupation entails a large amount of sitting and driving and I do not think he will be able to cope with that.  If an alternative could be found which would not necessitate long periods of sitting, then it is possible that he could continue to work.

(b) I do not think that continuing or resuming employment would endanger his life, nor do I think it would worsen the degenerative changes in his spine, but may worsen his pain, his disability and his psychological health.

(c) As I have already indicated, the degenerative changes are incurable and are likely to progress, albeit very slowly.  Rehabilitative-type treatments may improve his condition, but I doubt if they would do so to the point where he would be able to resume his current occupation.”

16. CIS arranged for Mr Openshaw to undergo an independent assessment involving an examination by an orthopaedic surgeon and a series of measurements using a machine called a Dynatron 2000.  An appointment was secured for Mr Openshaw at the Dynatron Centre of the Alexandra Hospital on 25 November 1996.

17. In a letter dated 17 September 2002 solicitors for the Respondents told me that “it was common practice for the Committee to refer applications with back pains and similar ailments for Dynatron testing”.  I sought information from them to substantiate that statement and on 23 October 2002 they told me that out of 208 decisions on applications for ill-health retirement taken in 1996 and 1997 there were five such referred for Dynatron testing.  They further stated that of the 208 cases about 25-30 related to some form of back or neck problem.

18. In the later letter the Respondents further stated that referral for Dynatron testing took place only where the other medical information did not produce a conclusive diagnosis but that “for these cases, it was common practice”.  Of the five cases referred, four applications were declined (including that of Mr Openshaw) and one was allowed.  They say the other “20 or so applicants who cited back or neck problems, the applications were approved without reference to Dynatron”.

19. The report following the independent assessment and Dynatron testing was prepared on 12 December 1996 by Mr P A Nee, Consultant in Accident & Emergency Medicine.  The report detailed the examination performed by Mr Nee as well as the results of the Dynatron assessment.  Mr Nee noted that Mr Openshaw’s role as a district manager with CIS involved mainly desk work and driving.

19.1. Mr Nee explained that the Dynatron is a computer assisted apparatus measuring maximum voluntary effort under carefully controlled and standardised isometric conditions.  In addition, the Dynatron measures the consistency of muscle effort expressed in way that allows the tester to determine whether the patient has co-operated fully with the examination.  Mr Openshaw’s results indicated “stable patient effort”.

19.2. Mr Nee’s conclusion was that Mr Openshaw had spondylosis due to osteo-arthrosis – a progressive disorder with increasing symptoms of discomfort and stiffness.  His physical examination was consistent with this diagnosis and it was noted that Mr Nee saw no evidence of illness behaviour or elaboration of symptoms and the results of the Dynatron testing indicated that Mr Openshaw had co-operated fully with the testing and did not intend to exaggerate his disability.  Mr Nee believed it reasonable to accept that Mr Openshaw’s symptoms would be made worse by sitting still at his desk or in the car for long periods of time, although the underlying disease process would not be affected by such activity.  Mr Nee concluded by saying that while the condition was, to some extent, a disease of relapses and remissions, the disease process was one of inexorable progression and it was unlikely that any dramatic improvement in symptoms would occur in the foreseeable future.

20. In February 1997, Mr Openshaw’s application was considered by the Secretary and Mr Aspinall.  On 5 March 1997, the Secretary advised Mr Openshaw that his application to retire on the grounds of ill health had not been approved.  The Secretary referred Mr Openshaw to the facility to be able to take early retirement, as he was over 50 years old.

21. On 20 March 1997, Mr Openshaw responded to the Secretary ’s letter and provided a copy of his medical summary, provided to him by his GP.  Mr Openshaw suggested this may not have been available when the decision was made in respect of his application and, accordingly, he requested the decision be reviewed.

22. On 25 April 1997, Mr Openshaw wrote to the Secretary raising concerns about the Dynatron testing.  He said that the equipment used was defective, that the equipment was used incorrectly – in particular, the head harness was put on back to front, and that his height and weight were not checked which, according to the Centre’s administration officer, invalidated the results of the test.

23. The Secretary responded on 9 May 1997, indicating that he had directed Mr Openshaw’s concerns about the Dynatron testing to the Dynatron Centre.  That notwithstanding, the Secretary advised that the further information provided by Mr Openshaw was not new information and, as such, had been considered when the original decision was made to decline his application.  The Dynatron Centre responded to Mr Openshaw’s concerns by stating that the technicians could not recall, nor was there any documentary evidence to indicate, that the testing was other than routine.

24. On 12 May 1997, Mr Openshaw raised further queries.  He considered that the decision must have been based on one of three medical opinions, as the two medical opinions he had seen (Drs Wetherall and Vickers) both concluded it was unlikely that his condition would improve to the point where he would be able to resume his occupation.  He also felt that Mr Nee had failed to attach any weight to the results of his x-rays.  Mr Openshaw also queried why he had not been advised of the appeals procedure available to applicants under the Pensions Act 1995.

25. On 16 June 1997, the Secretary replied to Mr Openshaw advising that all medical reports had been considered during the application process.  In respect of the appeals procedure, the Secretary advised that while an IDR procedure was in place, because the Rules provided an “absolute discretion” to determine an ill-health retirement application, the IDR procedure was not available to Mr Openshaw.

26. In November 1997, the Chief Medical Officer, Professor Wiles reviewed a surveillance video of Mr Openshaw’s activities.  The video had been initially commissioned on 3 February 1997 but, due to Mr Openshaw moving from the address they were given, the surveillance agency were initially unable to carry out the task.  The video was filmed on 27 May 1997.  Professor Wiles’ comments included the following:

“Film shows wide range of spine movement unrestricted by pain.  Especially telling is the ease of straightening up when getting out of car without need to support with arms/hands.  Bends low with apparent ease to look under car.”

Professor Wiles concluded that Mr Openshaw “Has pain, but I can’t see it as sufficient to prevent current work, even if does involve driving.” (Mr Openshaw has now had the opportunity to comment on the video).  The Respondents submit that Professor Wiles assessment was not found solely on the basis of the video surveillance.

27. In April 1998, an Information Bulletin was distributed about the Scheme.  It contained the advice that full details of the IDR procedures were available to any member.  Mr Openshaw wrote to CIS requesting these details on and was provided with the information on 21 May 1998.  Mr Openshaw was also advised that the Scheme had received legal advice that the IDR procedure was not available to challenge discretionary decisions carried out in accordance with the Rules, but it could be used to challenge the process by which a discretionary decision is reached.

28. In January 2000, Mr Openshaw was provided with an Adviser from the Occupational Pensions Advisory Service (OPAS), having first made contact with my office.

29. On 16 February 2000, Mr Openshaw requested a copy of the Scheme’s Rules and a copy of the Scheme’s explanatory booklet, with a specific request that the details of the IDR procedure be included.  In March 2000, he received a copy of Rule 7(2) (relating to ill health retirement), a copy of the Scheme’s explanatory booklet and details of the IDR procedure.  Mr Openshaw faxed the Secretary on 18 April 2000, reiterating his request for a full copy of the Rules.  He was advised that his request for a full copy of the Rules was being considered and there was a possibility he may be charged for their provision.

30. On 30 April 2000, Mr Openshaw provided OPAS with a copy of his medical record from the Bentham Surgery.  Mr Openshaw had highlighted various entries which, he believed, were relevant to his dispute with CIS.  (I understand that this record was not provided to CIS until the commencement of the complaint process with my office).

31. On 30 June 2000, Mr Openshaw initiated the IDR procedure.

32. On 3 July 2000, the Secretary wrote to OPAS, enclosing a full copy of the Scheme’s Rules and providing the following explanation:

32.1. Mr Openshaw had not been denied access to the IDR procedure, rather it had been explained to him that, following legal advice, the IDR procedure could not be invoked to challenge a discretionary decision, but could challenge the process by which that decision had been reached.

32.2. A copy of the Rules could be provided to Mr Openshaw for a fee of £6 to cover copying, postage and packaging, although the copy provided to OPAS was without charge.

32.3. The initial delay was due to the fact that, normally, a full copy of the Rules would not be issued, but would be made available for inspection at the offices of the Society.  As Mr Openshaw lived in Spain, inspection was not practical.  Mr Openshaw had been advised a copy could be provided, but at a charge and he was asked to put his request in writing, which he subsequently did.  The copy of Rule 7(2) was sent with the intention of meeting the needs of Mr Openshaw and the Adviser, without any charge arising.

33. On 30 August 2000, a stage 1 IDR complaint form was submitted.  The stage decision was issued on 3 November 2000 by the Secretary with the conclusion that the process followed by the Committee in reaching the decision to decline Mr Openshaw’s application was both “relevant and reasonable”.  Reference was also made to a previous Determination from my office, in respect of another member/preserved pensioner of the Scheme, in which the Scheme’s practices had been considered and no maladministration found.  This, it was suggested, supported the conclusion that no maladministration had occurred in Mr Openshaw’s case and the process followed in reaching the decision was appropriate and valid.

33.1. The video evidence was said to have been obtained with a view to obtaining supplemental information, rather than because of any doubt about the original decision.

33.2. The Secretary also noted that the report from the Bentham surgery had not been commissioned by, nor provided to, the Scheme

34. On 2 April 2001, Mr Openshaw invoked stage 2 of the IDR procedure because he did not feel the stage 1 decision adequately answered all the propositions put at the time.  This included the opinion that the Secretary had been obstructive in the processing of Mr Openshaw’s dispute in terms of advising he had no access to the IDR procedure, by the debate about and delay in providing a full set of the Rules and by the protracted delay in replying to correspondence.  Mr Openshaw also raised further issues relating to the fact he was not offered alternative employment with the Society; that, while he had signed a consent form saying he did not want to see medical reports prior to their submission to CIS, he never stated that he never wanted to see those reports at any time.

35. The stage 2 IDR decision was prepared by the Trustees and issued on 19 June 2001.  The stage 1 IDR decision was confirmed.  Subsequently, Mr Openshaw referred his complaint to me.

36. In its response to Mr Openshaw’s complaint, CIS advised that it was unclear whether the necessary procedural step of consulting Mr Harvey had been taken, following the decision to decline Mr Openshaw’s application.  For this reason and because of the provision of a previously unseen report (refer paragraph 30), the Committee undertook a full review of all of the information obtained in respect of Mr Openshaw’s application in its meeting in March 2002.  The decision was unchanged.

CONCLUSIONS

Authority to consider the application
37. The resolution in 1945 empowered the Secretary and employee representative to approve, but not to decline applications.  By 1980, a practice had evolved of that panel also declining applications.  The Committee regularised that practice in 1980.  Thus, provided the decision was not doubtful, it was for the Secretary and Mr Aspinall to take.  Since 1982, there had a practice noted by the Committee of the relevant employee representative being informed of the decision but that did not make them party of the decision making process.

38. It is a matter of some surprise to me that the Secretary and Mr Aspinall came to the decision they did in the light of the evidence available to them and I am even more surprised that having such a decision in mind they did not recognise that it could and should have been regarded as doubtful.  I note the submission from the Respondents that there was no requirement to refer to the Committee a decision to reject on which both Secretary and employer representatives have agreed.  I doubt whether that is a proper interpretation but in any event I regard the decision as being perverse.  The Respondents’ solicitors have also argued to me that it was for the Secretary and Mr Aspinall alone to determine whether a decision was doubtful.  In my view there must be an objective element to the decision.  This is a decision which should have been referred to the Committee and the failure to do so was maladministration.  There was also maladministration in the failure to inform Mr Harvey - the relevant representative for Mr Openshaw’s occupation.

Interpretation of Rule 7(2) – is there a discretion?

39. A question raised by Mr Openshaw in his complaint is whether Rule 7(2) provides the Committee (or by exercise of delegation, the Secretary and Mr Aspinall) with any discretion to refuse an ill health retirement application.

40. The key word is “satisfied”.  Rule 7(2) provides that the Committee must be satisfied that the medical evidence establishes permanent incapacity.  If that is the case, then the application must be accepted.  That does not involve any exercise of discretion.  What it involves is the exercise of judgment to establish a question of fact as to whether there has been a permanent breakdown in health and whether that breakdown prevents Mr Openshaw from following his employment or some other suitable employment with the Society.

41. There has been some debate about the type of evidence the Committee could consider.  Mr Openshaw has suggested that the phrase “or otherwise” is limited by the preceding reference to the “production of a certificate of a medical practitioner” to mean other alternative medical evidence, such as x-rays, specialist reports and the like.  I do not read Rule 7(2) to impose such a restriction.  Clearly, any evidence obtained by the Committee would have to be relevant and appropriate (ie.  going towards the state of the applicant’s health, rather than, for example, his financial or commercial state of affairs) but, other than that limitation, Rule 7(2) does not necessarily restrict the Committee to obtaining only medical information.

Was the decision reasonable?

42. I find it very hard to see on what basis the application was originally refused.  The evidence which those making the decision had before them at that point, pointed overwhelmingly to Mr Openshaw being unable to continue his present job or any other job which involved lengthy periods of sitting or driving.  No other job within the Society appears to have been identified as suitable for him.

43. I do not accept the validity of the statement made in the letter of 17 September 2002 that it was common practice to refer applicants with back pains and similar ailments for Dynatron testing.  The statistics which I obtained suggest it is a relatively uncommon practice even for those applicants with back pains let alone taking account of similar ailments.  I am concerned that this statement was intended to mislead me although whether the Respondent or their solicitors are responsible for this I do not know.

44. The subsequent report confirmed rather than cast doubt on the previous medical advice.  Mr Openshaw assumed that, because the two medical opinions of which he was aware supported his application and yet the Committee’s decision was to deny it, there must have been some contrary evidence resulting from the Dynatron assessment and the resulting Specialist opinion.  There was none, underlying my conclusion that the decision taken at that time was perverse and against the overwhelming weight of evidence.

45. There is also evidence of a lack of understanding on the part of the Secretary as to the criteria that ought to be being applied in exercising judgement on behalf of the committee as to whether Mr Openshaw was entitled to a pension in accordance with Rule 7(2).  I have in mind his request for advice on whether “continuing or resuming employment would endanger [Mr Openshaw’s] life or health.” That suggests the Secretary had in mind a much higher threshold than the Rules provide in order to establish entitlement to a pension in accordance with Rule 7(2).  Having taken that perverse decision the Society then undertook some video surveillance of Mr Openshaw and took a further decision, which appears to me, have been based on their Chief Medical Officer’s assessment of that video evidence.  I have noted an assertion that Professor Wiles’ assessment was based not just on the video surveillance but ‘on all the relevant information at the time, including the medical assessments provided by Dr Wetherall and Dr Vickers and the results of the Dynatron testing together with Professor Wiles’ understanding of the amount of driving and sitting required of a District Manager.’ I find it difficult, if not impossible, to give much credence to this, bearing in mind the nature of the medical evidence which Professor Wiles is said to have taken into account and which is so contrary to his opinion.  I have very grave doubts as to the weight to be given to an assessment by a medical officer who has not himself recently examined the person concerned, but relies on such a video recording.  At the very least, it seems to me that the medical officer concerned ought himself to seek to examine the individual before offering advice.

Access to IDR and provision of the Rules
46. Section 50 of the Pensions Act 1995 provides that IDR arrangements must be established to allow members to make a complaint.  The IDR procedures can only be refused in certain circumstances, which certainly do not apply here.  I find the decision in May 1997 to deny Mr Openshaw access to IDR procedures extraordinary and undoubtedly amounting to maladministration.  The denial of a statutory process must itself be seen as an injustice.  I have directed payment of a modest sum in compensation for the distress and inconvenience caused by the delay in being given access to that procedure.

47. The Occupational Pension Scheme (Disclosure of Information) Regulations 1996 provide for the rules of a scheme to be made available.  This can be by allowing inspection at a reasonable location or by provision of a copy, for which a charge may be levied.

48. Mr Openshaw’s request for a copy of the Rules was met with the provision of the rule relating to ill health retirement.  A full copy of the Rules was provided to OPAS approximately four and a half months after the original request was made.   This too was a breach of the Regulations, which required the Rules to be provided within two months of the request.  However, given that Mr Openshaw was provided with the relevant rule within the two month time limit, it is difficult to see that any substantial injustice resulted from the breach of that regulation.

Injustice

49. Very substantial injustice, however, has resulted from the perverse decision not to recognise Mr Openshaw’s entitlement to a pension in accordance with Rule 7(2).  Had I seen the decision on the evidence available at the time this decision came to be made as being borderline, I would have remitted the matter back to the Committee for a further decision to be made.  However, the evidence at that time was not borderline.  No reasonable decision maker could have come to any other decision than that, on the available evidence, Mr Openshaw was entitled to the pension he sought.

50. In those circumstances I am directing that such a pension be paid.  I also make a further directions to recognise the additional injustice which has been caused by the maladministration I have identified.

DIRECTIONS
51. I direct that Mr Openshaw should now be paid a pension in accordance with Rule 7(2), such pension to be backdated to the date he left the employment of the Company.

52. In recognition of the delay in putting that pension into payment, of the injustice caused by the further maladministration in dealing properly with requests for a review of the decision and of the distress and inconvenience caused to Mr Openshaw who has had to fight very determinedly to secure justice, I direct that within 28 days of the date of this determination, CIS shall pay to Mr Openshaw, the sum of £2000.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

27 November 2002
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